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1.1 The complainant is Mr. F -K.," a Turkish national born in 1990. His asylum application
in Denmark was rejected, and at the time of the initial submission he was in immigration
detention pending deportation to Turkey. He claimed that if it proceeds with his deportation,

1.2 On 28 April 2016, pursuant to rule 115 (3) of the Committee’s rujes of procedure, the
Committee, acting through jts Rapporteur on new complaints and interim meastres,
requested the State party not to deport the complainant to Turkey while his communication
was under consideration.

L3 On2July 2014, the State party informed the Committee tha in light with this request
for interim measures, that the complainant has been released and ordered to report to the
immigration authoritjes, Subsequently, on 28 June 2016, the State party informed the
Committee that it has decided not to accommodate the Committee’s interim measures request
in this particular case. By note verbale of 30 Jupe 2016, the Committee reiterated its interim
measures request and informed the State party that in accordance with the Committee’s long-
standing jurisprudence, it will be in serious breach of its obligations under article 22 of the
Convention by failing to respect the request for interim measures. On 14 November 2019,
counsel confirmed that the complainant has been deported to Turkey.?

The facts as presented by the complainant

2.1 The complainant is a Turkish citizen of Kurdish origins. He was arrested in Turkey
on several occasions jn 2006-2009, due to his political activities. He claims having been
subjected to torture in these occasions,

22 The complainant sought asylum in Denmark. He asked the Danish Immigration
Service to order his medical examination in relation to hijs past tortures. The Danish

23 The complainant’s second motive for asylum, namely that he feared at risk of
persecution by the PKI in Turkey as he had been active as PKK member before quitting it
in 2010, was equally rejected by the Danish asylum authorities due to Jack of credibility,

2.5 The asylum authorities further tried to force the complainant into the Turkish Embassy
in Denmark on — December 2013. This, according 1o the complainant risks to put the focus
on him even more, He resisted and cut himself in the arms and the torso. He was handed
down by prison guards to the police to bring him to the Embassy, but the police changed their

mind and he was refurned to prison, without been brought to a hospital.

' It should be noted that the same complainant has submitted o communication under article 22 of the
Convention against Denmark back in 2013, The case has been registered as communication No.
580/2014. The Committee adopted a decision on the merits on 23 November 20135, The Committee
considered inter alia that, by rejecting the complainant’s asylum application without a medical
examination, the State party failed to sufficiently investigate whether there were substantial grounds
for believing that the complainant would be jn danger of being subjected to torture in Turkey, The
Committec concluded that inthe circumstances, the complainant’s deportation Turkey would constitute



Advance tnedited versjon CAT/CIG9/DR/74J/20]6

26  Basedon these facts, the complainant applied to the Committee on {9 December 2013,
November 2015, (see, CAT/C/SG/D/SSO/ZOM) the Committee considered that the
conmplainant’s deportation Turkey would constitute a violation of article 3 of the Convention,
In addition, the Committee concluded that articles 12 ang 16 have been violateq due to the
manner the police treated the complainant and the Jack of investigation in this connection.

27 On - March 2016, the complainant was invited 10 a meeting with the Refugee
Appeals Board, RAB, He explained to his counsel that he had informed the Danish
Immigration Service about the past tortures suffered during his first interview but he was
never been asked 1o sign a paper confirming his readiness to undergo medical examinations
in this regard, During the meetings, no members of the RAB askeqd questions to the

28 The RAB took a decision on the complainant’s cage on —March 2018, finding no
T€ason to request a medica| examination, Qn ~—March 2016, the complainant wag informed
by the police that he had to jeave Denmark immediately.

2.9  The complainant claims having subsequently applied to the European Court of Human
Rights but his case Was never registered.?

2,10 The complainant claims that jf it deports him, Denmark would violate article 3 of the
Convention. [ Support, he notes that several reports, including a report of Amnesty
International show that the human rights situation in Turkey violates article 3 of the
Convenlion, with the authorities using excessive force, torture and ill-treatment, The
complainant reiterates that:
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* The Danish authorities never questioned that he hag refused to perform compulsory
military service and that he fears not only imprisonment and ill-treatment in this
connection, but alsg g forcible enrolment in the army.,

2.1l TheRAB has focused on the issue of credibility, and evep ifa majority of its members

refusing to feopen the asylum case on — September 2015, where it noted that the report of
Amnesty Internationa) provides no such new relevant information sp a5 1o require the
reopening of the case. Secondly, after the adoption of the CAT decision in November 2015,
the RAB reopened the case byt the Proceedings resulted in no change. The complainant
claims that a] decisions of the RAB, in the Past and in 2015 and 2016, were in violation of
article 3 CAT.

—_—

} Few Pages further, counsel contradicts himself by stating, without further clarifications, thyy the
ECtHR has declared the case inadmissible. The Secretariat js trying 1o verify the statys with the
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The complaint

3.1 The complainant claims that his initial communication remains valid. Even if the RAB
reopened the case and invited the complainant to a hearing, no medical examination on hjs
past torture was ever ordered by the State party, especially taking into account the Amnesty
Intemational Danish Medjcal Group’s report concerning his past torture. In violation of
article 3 CAT, the RAB has refused to take into consideration the conclusions of the Amnesty
International’s report.

3.2 The complainant believes that, alike in the Oberschlick v. Austria cases’ with the
ECtHR where the Court took a decision twice, the decision of the RAB in his case of —
March 2016 constitutes a new decision, requiring a new decision by the Committee.

State party’s observations on admissibility

4.1  The State party provided its observations on admissibility by note verbale of 28 June
2016. it notes preliminary that unljke in case 3580/2014, in the present case, the complainant
does not invoke articles 12 and 16 of the Convention. The State party believes that the
communication should be declared inadmissible as the “same matter” has already been

43  On —November 2012, the complainant applied for asylum, On — May 2013, the

Danish Immigration Service, DIS, rejected his application. On — August 2013, the Refugee

Appeals Board, RAB, upheld the refusal of the DIS 1o grant him asylum. On 19 December

2013, the complainan applied to the Committee (communication No 580/2014). On —
September 2015 , the RAB refused to reopen the case.

44 The Committee adopted its decision in case 580/2014 on 23 November 2015. On —
December 2015, the complainant requested the RAB 10 reopen his case based on the
Commitiee’s decision. On — lanuary 2016, the RAB decided to reopen the case for a review
at an oral hearing and to maintain the suspension of the time-limit for the complainant’s
departure,

4.5  On —warch 2016, the RAB tupheld the refusal of the complainant’s application of
asylum,

46  On | April 2016, the complainant applied to the ECtHR claiming that his return to
Turkey would amount to a breach of article 3 ECHR. On 5 April 2016, the ECtHR rejected
the application for non-conformity with articles 34 and 35 of the Convention.

4.7 On 15 April 2016, the complainant presented the present case to the Committee,
claiming that his forcible return to Turkey would amount to a breach of article 3 CAT.

48 On— May 2016, the RAB suspended the time-limit for the complainant’s departure

* See, applications Nos 19255/92 ¢¢ No 21655/93, Oberschlick v Austria,
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suspension of the time-limit for departure. As appears from the decision of the RAB of —
March 2016, your client may be forcibly returned to Turkey if he does not leave voluntarily™.

case 580/2014,

4.10 In the context of communication 580/2014, the complainant produced a report
prepared by Amnesty International Danjsh Medical Group on— September 2014, The
complainant reiterates that he had never been subjecied (o a medical examination for signs
of torture by the State party. He claims a violation of article 3 of the Convention, based on

4.11  The State party notes that in its decision of 20 May 2005 in Agiza v. Sweden,
communication No, 23372003, the Committee considered whether a complaint submitted (o
the Committee was in fact a simple re-submission of 5 complaint already decided by the

however, the complaint is of a nature essentially identical with the previous complaint. The
case relates to the same party as in case 580/2014 and jt relates also to the same substantive
rights — article 3 CAT. Regarding the facts of the case, the State party notes that in both cases,
the complainant has re| ied on the same information on his situation in Turkey in 2006 - 2019,
No substantial new information has been provided in the present case beyond the information
already available in the context of communication No. 580/2014. Thus, the communication
should be declared inadmissible under article 22(2)(a) of the Convention and rule | 13(b) of
the Committee’s ryles of procedures,

4,12 Following the appearance of the complainant on IWo occasions when he made

ents before it, the RAB dismissed the complainant’s statements on the political
activities relied upon and the resulting abuse and torture in their entirety. In this connection,
the RAB took into consideration the Commitiee’s decision of 23 November 20135,

follows regarding a possible new medical examination: “The RAB observes in respect of the
medical examination of the applicant conducted by the Amnesty International Danish
Medical Group that, on several points, the findings mentioned in the report of —~September
2014, do not accord with the information on physical abuse against the applicant stated by
him in the asylum proceedings, Accordingly, he stated as follows in his asylum application
form of ~—December 2012 to clarify how he had been subjected to torture or other physical
abuse: “As a result of torture, my left arm is broken; in the middle of my eyebrow, in the
middle of my forehead, under my chin and on my head there are still permanent signs of
manipulation... There js a fracture and a twist of the left arm in two places asa consequence
of torture™,

4.14  The Board noted that the torture described by the complainant was seen as inconsistent
with the report of -—September 2014, including as concerns “Arms and legs” wherein the
report simply states “Normaj strength, sensitivity and mobility. Nothing abnormal detected”,
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By contrast, the report further mentions multiple times beating on the soles of the feet
(falanga), which form toriure, however, the complainant did not mention this in his asylum
application form, or at the interviews conducted be the DIS or at the hearing before the RAB
on — September 2013,

4.16  Regarding the credibil ity assessment by the RAB, the State party refers to the decision
of the Human Rights Committee in case & v, Denmark, communication No. 2393/2014:;

“74 The Committee recalls that it is generally for the organs of States parties 1o
examine the facts and evidence of the case in order 1o determine whether such a risk
exists, unless it can be established that the assessment was arbitrary or amounted to a
manifest error or denial of justice.®

7.5 The Committee notes that the Danish RAB thoroughly examined each of the
author’s claims, and particularly analysed the alleged threats allegedly received by the
author in Afghanistan, and found them to be inconsistent and implausible on severai
grounds. The author challenges the assessment of evidence and the factual
conclusions reached by the RAB, but he does not explain why that assessment would
be arbitrary or otherwise amount to a denial of justice”.’

caused their fear of torture or killing were not credible. The Committee observes that the
authors have not identified any irregularity in the decision-making process, or any risk factor

418 InPT v Denmark, communication No, 2272/2013, the Human Rights Commitiee
decided as follows: “7.3 The Committee recalls its Jurisprudence that important weight
should be given to the assessment conducted by the State party, unless it is found that the
evaluation was clearly arbitrary or amounted to a denial of justice, and that it s generally for

to determine whether such a risk exists”?,

4.19  The State party further refers to v v, Denmark, communication No. 2426/2014,° i
which the Human Rights Committee observed the following: “ 6.6 The Committee recalls
that it is generally for the organs of States Parties to examine the facts and evidence of a case,
unless it can be established that such an assessment was arbitrary or amounted 1o a manifest
error or denial of justice, The author has not explained why the decision by the Refugee
Appeals Board would be contrary to this standard, nor has he provided substantial grounds

_—

& See, among others, communications No. 227272013, P.T: v, Denmark, para. 7.3; No. 205372011, B.L.
v, Australia, Views adopted on 16 October 2014, para. 7.3; No. 20492011, Z v, Australia, Views
adopted on 18 July 2014, para 9.3,

T CCPR/CH 14/D72393/2014, decision of 15 July 2015,

¥ CCPR/CI12/D2 186/2012, 22 October 2014,

® CCPR/C/I 13/D12272/2013, 1 April 2015.

1t CcPricy) 14/D/2426/2014, 23 July 2015,
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Judgment of the European Court for Human Rights in Cry= | aras and others v, Sweden,
application 15576/89, and the decision of the Committee of [2 November 2003 in 410 +
Denmark (communication No, 209/2002). In both cases, the torture claims made by the
complainant were dismissed as was the medical information presented in this regard, due 1o
the general lack of credibility of the compiainants,

position to conclude that the complainant would be at real risk of torture jf returned to Turkey

an opportunity, at the hearing before the RAB, to make 2 statement. First, the asylum seeker
counsel ask him/her questions, and then the Danjsh Immigration Service representatives ask
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questions. The RAB may ask clarifying questions too. If the RAB asks only few questions,
it means that the asylum seekers and their counsel have provided sufficient information for
the Board’s assessment.

4.28 Regarding the lack of discussion on the medical examination, the State party notes
that the RAB had accepted as facts the findings of the repart on the medical examination, and
the complainant and his counsel had the Opportunity to make comments on the report that
they find relevant at the RAB’s hearing of— March 2016,

4.29 Regarding the complainant’s comments on the objectivity and independence of the
RAB, the State party notes that the decisions in his case of =August 2013 and — March

review of the case, including of any new information in the case, and a different panel
conducted an oral hearing on— March 2016, The complainant made a statement, his counsel
asked him questions, and he was then questioned by the representative of the DIS. The

escaped form a summer 20]0 military camp cannot be considered as a fact either. [n the

the PKK. in addition, his statement that he wanted a weapons training is contradicted by his
Statement of = March 2013 to the effect that he had fnot, at any time, contemplated
participating in an armed combat of any type. The RAB also found elaborative and not in
accordance with his previous statements the complainant’s affirmation given to the Board on
— August 2013, to the effect that he got arrested several times for other reasons in 2009, as
the authorities failed to realjse that he was in fact wanted, This statement seems non-credible
based on the background information available on the nature and the intensity of the efforts
of the Turkish police and intelligence service to arrest Kurdish opponents and charge them
under anti-terrorism law,

4.32  Regarding the complainant’s affirmation to the effect that he does not wish to perform
military service, on —March 2016, the RAB observed the following: “according to the
information available, the circumstance that the applicant has not performed compulsory

4.34  The State party emphasises that following the adoption, on 23 November 20 15, of the
Committee’s decision in case 580/2014, the complainant
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particular case, without prejudice of the State party’s full support for the opportunity of
individuals to present individual communications to the Committee and for the Committee’s
fequests for interim measures 1o avoid irreparable harm, !

4.36 In light of the above considerations, the State party believes that the communication
shall be declared inadmissible under article 22 (2) CAT and rule 113 (b} of the Committee’s
rules of procedure as the same matier has already been examined by the Committee and thus
it constitutes an abuse of the individual communications® procedure, The case is also
inadmissible under rules 113(b) and 115 (3) of the Committee’s rules of procedures as
manifestly ill-founded,

Additional Submission by the complainan¢

5. By letter of 21 March 2017, the complainant informed the Committee that he had gone

1o continue the suspension of the time-limit for his departure. On — March 2017, the
Copenhagen City Court decided that the proceedings before the court are given suspensory
effect as regards the time-limit for the complainant’s departure. On appeal, on « July 201 7,
the Eastern High Court decided that the proceedings before the court are not given suspensive
effect. On — November 2017, the Supreme Court upheld the decision of the Eastern High
Court. On “—December 2018, the complainant’s counse| revoked the national court

Proceedings in light with the complainant’s removal to Turkey.':

7.2 Counsel refers to his observations regarding the follow up to case 580/2014, and
emphasises that the complainant’s forcible return to Turkey in spite of the Committee’s
interim measures request constituted a breach, by the State party, of its obligations under
article 22 of the Convention.

73 The complainant has informed him that following his deportation, he had been
tortured by the police in Turkey and that, at present, he was enrolled in the army and performs
compulsory military service.

_
" In reaction to the State party’ affirmation that it wil not comply with the interim measures request, the
Committee, by note verbale of 30 June 2016, reiterated its interim measuees request and informed the
State party that in accordance with jig long-slnnding Jurisprudence, it will be in serious breach of its
obligations under arjcle 22 of' the Convention by failing 10 respect the request for interim measures.

* In a submission dajed 14 November 2019, related 1o the follow up of case 580/2019, the complainant’s
counsel confirms that the complainant has been deported 10 Turkey in April 2018, Counsel explains
that since the deportation, the complainant was able 1o contact him by telephone. The complainant
informed tha upon arrival in Turkey he had been detained and tortured, Later on, he has been
transferred to o military facility 10 serve his compulsory military service. Counsel notes thyt the State
party has committed g Erave breach of article 22 of the Convention by forcible removing the
complainant in spite of the Commitiee’s inferim measures request.

" According to the medical doctor, consisting of one paragraph, the medicai examination of the suthor
showed that he suffers from “Traumatic Auxiete Reax Djsorder” and necessary medicine has been
administrated,
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74 Onlo February 2020, counsel added, with reference to the case law of the European
Court of Human Rights in Savran v. Denmark," that the decision to deport the applicant

7.5 Counsel recall that in case 580/2014, the Committee concluded that the State party
has violated articles 3, 12 and 16 of the Convention, including due to the authorities’ refusal

Issues and proceedings before the Committee

The State party's failure 10 cooperate and 10 respect the Committee 's request for interim
measures pursuant to rule 1 14 of its rules of procedures?s

8.1 The Committee notes that the adoption of interim measures under rule 114 of its rules
of procedure, in accordance with article 22 of the Convention, is vital 10 the role entrusted to
the Committee under that article. Failure 1o respect interim measures requests by the
Committee, in particular through such irreparable action as extraditing an alleged victim,
undermines the protection of the rights enshrined in the Convention,

82 The Committee recalls that the non-refoulement principle codified in article 3 of the
Convention is absolute. It observes that any State party that has made a declaration under
article 22 (1) of the Convention recognizes the competence of the Comnmittee to receive and

request for interim measures transmitted on 28 April 2016, and by deporting the complainant
to Turkey, the State party seriously failed in its obligations under article 22 of the Convention,

Consideration of admissibility

9.1  Before considering any complaint submitted ina communication, the Committee must
decide whether it i3 admissible under article 22 of the Convention. The Committee has
ascertained that the same matter has not been, and is not being, examined under another
procedure of international investigation or settlement. Accordingly, it is not precluded by
article 22 (3) (a) of the Convention from examining the present communication,

9.2 The Committee notes that the State party’ does not contest that the available domestic
remedies have been exhausted jn the present case. The Committee therefore concludes that
itis not precluded by article 22 (5) (b) of the Convention from examining the communication.

93 The Committee notes that the complainant claimed that his deportation to Turkey
would expose him to treatment contrary to article 3 of the Conventjon, The Committee

framework of communication 580/2014, wherein the Committee adopted its decision
concluding that by deporting the complainant to Turkey, the State party would violate its
obligations under article 3 of the Convention.

94  The Committee has noted the State party’s observation that in this case, the
complainant repeats his allegations regarding his alleged past political activities in Turkey

_—
¥ Application No. 37467/15, judgment of | Octaber 2019, referred to the Grand Chamber on 27

3]

January 2020,

For a similar approach, sce, inter aliz, 4.5 v, Canada, CAT/CI68/D/568I20|3. inadmissibitity
decision of 15 November 2019, paras 9.1-9_3; Tursunoy v. Kazaksian, CATIC/54/D/538/2013,
decision of 8 May 2015, paras 7.1 and 7.2; X v. the Russian Federation, CAT/C/54/DIS4ZI20I3,
decision of § May 2015, paras 9.1 and 9.2, RS, v. Switzerland, CAT/C/53/D/4821201 1, decision of
21 November 2014, paragraph 7,
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on the report on the medical examination by Amnesty International Danish Medical Group
and the Committee’s decision in case 580/2014. In its decision of —March 2016, the RAB

the complainant has submitted no new information in his present communication,
Accordingly, in the State party’s opinion, the present communication should be deemed
inadmissible.

9.5  The Committee notes that the subject of the present communication, i.e. the risk for
the complainant in case of his deportation to Turkey, constituted the object of the examination
of communication No, 580/2014, wherein the Committee concluded that the complainant’s

9.6  The Committee is satisfied that after the adoption of jts decision in case 580/20| 4, the
State party has given it due consideration, and the complainant’s asylum case has been
reopened and reconsidered by the Refugee Appeals Board, based on the Committee’s
decision and taking into account of the conclusions of the medial examination of Amnesty
Interational Danish Medical Group of —September 2014. The Committee notes that in this
context, both the complainant and his lawyer were given an opportunity to provide
information and clarifications to the Danish asylum authoritjes,

9.7 The Committee further notes the complainant’s objection that even if the RAB did
reopen the case and did invite him to a hearing, no medical examination on torture was ever
ordered, to take into account the Amnesty International’s report on past torture,

98  The Commitiee considers that from the documents on file, it transpires that the RAB
has given due consideration to the conclusions of the Amnesty International Danjsh Medical
Group’s report and, in this context, it revealed a number of contradictions with the
complainant’s statements given throughout the asylum proceedings. The Committee further
notes that from the material on file it cannot conclude that in this case, the RAB has acted in
a biased manner, or in a manner, constituting otherwise a denjal of Jjustice. The Committee
also observes in this connection that the complainant has not referred to any such misconduct
but he rather tends to d isagree with the Board’s conclusions, seeking for instance their review,

99  The Committee finally has taken note of the complainant’s counse| contention that

nant has informed him in a telephone conversation that upon deportation, he was

—_———

¥ “Traumatic Auxiete Reax Disorder™ in the document,
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9.10  In these circumstance

s, and in the absence of any further information of pertinence on
file, the Committee considers that the present communication js inadmissible g manifestly

ill-founded, under article 22 (2) of the Convention, In the light of this conclusion, the
Committee decides Not to examine any other inadmissibiljt

y ground.
10.  The Committee therefore decides:
(3}  Thatthe communication js inadmissible under article 22 (2} of the Convention,
(b)  That this decision shall be communicated to the cg
party,




